solidated statement of financial position as at 31
December 2019 where the Other reserve recogni-
zed in relation to the programme is presented in
Reserves together with the Translation reserve.

4. In the consolidated statement of financial position
as at December 31, 2019, the Group corrected the
lease error. The Group recognized lease liabilities
and corresponding right-of-use assets related to
leases commenced before the end of the year.

5. The Group has adjusted the consolidated cash flow
statement for 2019 to reflect the above changes in
presentation and to correct errors. Additionally, the
Group identified and corrected numerous additio-
nal cash flow errors as a result of reconciling the
consolidated statement of cash flows with other
financial statements and additional notes.

The above was adjusted by restating each of the
affected financial statements items for the respective
periods presented. The table below summarizes the
impact of the above changes in presentation and cor-
rection of errors on the consolidated financial state-
ments of Integer.pl Capital Group prepared in 2019:

Consolidated statement
of comprehensive income

2019

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

Revenue  1,252.0  (20.0)  1,232.0

Other operating income  12.4  (1.8) [1]  10.6

 Depreciation and amortization  222.7  (1.2) [6]  221.5

 Raw materials and consumables  40.2  -  40.2

 External services  699.8  (14.2) [6]  685.6

Taxes and charges  2.3  -  2.3

Payroll  107.1  -  107.1

Social security and other benefits  26.1  1.7 [8]  27.8

Other expenses  11.3  -  11.3

Cost of goods and materials sold  8.6  -  8.6

Other operating expenses  11.5  1.6 [1]  13.1

Impairment gain/ (loss ) on trade and

other receivables
 -  (3.5) [1]  (3.5)

Total operating expenses  1,129.6  (15.6)   1,114.0

Operating profit (loss)  134.8  (6.2)   128.6

Finance income  29.4  (8.5) [7]  20.9

Finance costs  62.8  -  62.8

Share of profits of equity-accounted

investees
 -  -  -

Profit (loss) before tax  101.4  (14.7)   86.7

Income tax expense (benefit)  33.5  (0.8) [6]  32.7

Profit (loss) from continuing operations  67.9  (13.9) [7],[8]  54.0

Loss from discontinued operations  (3.2)  -   (3.2)

Net profit (loss)  64.7  (13.9) [5],[6],[7]  50.8

Integrated Annual
Report 2020 164Introduction

Executive
Board report

Supervisory
Board report

Financial
statements

About our
report

Consolidated statement
of comprehensive income

2019

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

Other comprehensive income, net of tax

Items that may be reclassified subsequ-

ently to profit or loss

Exchange differences from translation

of foreign operations
 (18.7)  8.6 [7]  (10.1)

Income tax - -  -

Other comprehensive income, net of tax  (18.7)  8.6   (10.1)

Total comprehensive income  46.0  (5.3) [6]  40.7

Net profit (loss), attributable to:  64.6  (13.8)   50.8

Owners of Integer  64.6  (13.8) [6],[7],[8]  50.8

Non-controlling interests

Total comprehensive income,

attributable to:
 46.0  (5.3)   40.7

Owners of Integer  46.0  (5.3) [6],[8]  40.7

Non-controlling interests  -  -  -

Integrated Annual
Report 2020 165Introduction

Executive
Board report

Supervisory
Board report

Financial
statements

About our
report

Consolidated statement
of financial position

31 December 2019

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

Assets

Non-current assets  1,181.3  20.2   1,201.5

Intangible assets  122.0  -  122.0

Property, plant and equipment  979.9 18.1 [6], [9]  998.0

Other receivables  3.2  -  3.2

Deferred tax assets  76.0  2.1 [6]  78.1

Other assets  0.2  -  0.2

Current assets  368.3  -   368.3

Inventories  2.2  -  2.2

Other financial assets  2.5  -  2.5

Trade and other receivables  238.6  (22.8) [2]  215.8

Income tax asset  6.2  -  6.2

Other assets  5.8  22.8 [2]  28.6

Cash and cash equivalents  113.0  -  113.0

Assets held for sale  -  -   -

Total Assets  1,549.6 20.2   1,569.8

Integrated Annual
Report 2020 166Introduction

Executive
Board report

Supervisory
Board report

Financial
statements

About our
report

Consolidated statement
of financial position

31 December 2019

As previously reported Adjustments As restated

Equity and liabilities

Equity attributable to owners of Integer

Share capital  18.6  - 18,6

Reserve capital  944.5  - 944.5

Retained earnings/ (accumulated losses)  (559.2) (12.0) [6],[7],[8] (571.1)

Reserves  (5.7) 3,2 [7],[8] (2.4)

Non-controlling interests  398.2 (8.8)   389.5

Non-controlling interests  (0.2)   (0.2)

Total equity  398.0 (8.8)   389.3

Loans and borrowings  613.3  -  613.3

Employee benefits and provisions  10.6  -  10.6

Government grants  11.2  -  11.2

Deferred tax liability  16.8  -  16.8

Other financial liabilities  100.1 24,3  124.4

Other liabilities  -  -  -

Total non-current liabilities  752.0  24.3   776.3

Trade and other payables  219.3  (28.0) [2]  191.3

Loans and borrowings  -  4.9 [4]  4.9

Government grants  3.2  -  3.2

Current tax liabilities  3.4  -  3.4

Employee benefits and provisions  21.1  (2.3) [3]  18.8

Other financial liabilities  152.6  (0.3) [4]; [9]  153.2

Other liabilities  -  30.3 [2], [3]  30.3

Liabilities directly associated with the assets held for sale  -  -   -

Total current liabilities  399.6  4.6   404.2

Total liabilities  1,151.6  28.9   1,180.5

Total equity and liabilities  1,549.6  20.2   1,569.8

Integrated Annual
Report 2020 167Introduction

Executive
Board report

Supervisory
Board report

Financial
statements

About our
report

Consolidated statement
of cash flows

2019

As previously reported Adjustments As restated

Cash flows from operating activities

Net profit (loss) 64.7 (13.9) [6];[7];[8] 50.8

Adjustments: 275.0 19,8 294.8

Income tax expense (benefit) 34.3 (0.8) [6] 33.5

Finance cost/ (income) 28.5 11,6 [7]; [10] 40.1

(Gain)/ loss on sale of property, plant and equipment 0.5 - 0.5

Depreciation and amortization 222.7 (1.2) [6] 221.5

Impairment losses – or reversals 7,9 (10.2) [10] (2.3)

Impairment losses and provisions - discontinued operations - (0.2) [10] (0.2)

(Gain)/ loss on sale of subsidiaries /OPE (0.2) 1,9 [10] 1,7

Profit attributable to non-controlling interests - - -

Foreign exchange differences from translation of foreign

operations
(18.7) 18,7 [7];[10] -

Changes in working capital: 2,5 2.0 4,5

Trade and other receivables (42.9) 12,3 [2]; [10] (30.6)

Inventories - - -

Other assets (1.9) (0.5) [2]; [10] (2.4)

Financial liabilities other than loans and borrowings 46.4 (24.3) [2]; [10] 22,1

Other liabilities - 9,9 [2]; [3]; [10] 9,9

Employee benefits, provisions and contract liabilities 0,9 4,6 [3], [10] 5,5

Cash generated from (used in) operating activities 343.2 7,9  350.1

Interest paid (43.4) - (43.4)

Income tax paid (13.9) - (13.9)

Net cash generated from (used in) operating activities 286 7,9  292.8

Integrated Annual
Report 2020 168Introduction

Executive
Board report

Supervisory
Board report

Financial
statements

About our
report

Consolidated statement
of cash flows

2019

As previously reported Adjustments As restated

Cash flows from investing activities

Interest received - - -

Proceeds from loans granted and investments in shares - - -

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (283.1) (5.1) [10] (288.2)

Purchase of intangible assets (29.6) (1.9) [10] (31.5)

Proceeds from sale of assets held for sale 4,5 - 4,5

Government grants received  2,4 [10] 2,4

Proceeds from sale of assets in sale and lease back  25,9 [10] 25,9

Net cash used in investing activities (308.2) 21,3  (286.9)

Cash flows from financing activities

Proceeds from loans and borrowings 182.8 - 182.8

Repayment of principal portion of loans and borrowings - - -

Proceeds from sale and lease back and finance leases 25,9 (25.9) [10] -

Payment of principal portion of lease liability (136.5) - (136.5)

Government grants 2,4 (2.4) [10] -

Net cash generated from financing activities 74.6 (28.3)  46.3

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 52.3  52.2

Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January 61.5 - 61.5

Effect of movements in exchange rates on cash held - (0.7) [10] (0.7)

Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December 113.8   113.0

Integrated Annual
Report 2020 169Introduction

Executive
Board report

Supervisory
Board report

Financial
statements

About our
report

Consolidated statement
of financial position

1 January 2019

As previously reported Adjustments As previously reported

Assets

Non-current assets 909,2  (5,2)   904

Intangible assets  122.8  -  122.8

Property, plant and equipment  693,8 (6,4) [6] 687,4

Other receivables  5,9  - 5,9-

Deferred tax assets 86,6 1,2 [6] 87,8

Other assets  -  -  -

Current assets  266,9 0,8  267,7

Inventories  2.2  -  2.2

Other financial assets 0,1 0,8 [5] 0,9

Trade and other receivables 198,9 (18,8) [2]  180,1

Income tax asset  0,1  - 0,1

Other assets  4,1 18.8 [2] 22,9

Cash and cash equivalents  61,5  - 61,5

Assets held for sale  -  -  -

Total Assets  1.181,7 (4,4)  1.171,3

Integrated Annual
Report 2020 170Introduction

Executive
Board report

Supervisory
Board report

Financial
statements

About our
report

Consolidated statement of financial position
1 January 2019

As previously reported Adjusted As previously reported

Equity and liabilities

Equity attributable to owners of Integer

Share capital  18.6  - 18.6

Reserve capital  944.5  - 944.5

Retained earnings/ (accumulated losses)  (623.8) 1.8 [6],[7] (622.0)

Reserves 13.0 (7.1) [7] (2.4)

Non-controlling interests  352.3 (5.2)  347.1

Non-controlling interests  (0.2)  (0.2)

Total equity 352.1 (5.2)  346.9

Loans and borrowings  397,6 0.7 [5] 398.3

Employee benefits and provisions 5.5  - 5.5

Government grants 8.0  - 8.0

Deferred tax liability 2.9  - 2.9

Other financial liabilities 79.2 - 79.2

Other liabilities  - 0.1 [3] 0.1

Total non-current liabilities  439.2  0.8  494.0

Trade and other payables 175.9 (13.6)  162.3

Loans and borrowings 39.7  39.7

Government grants 6.9  - 6.9

Current tax liabilities  1.1  -  1.1

Employee benefits and provisions 22.7  (6.8) [3] 15.9

Other financial liabilities 90.0  -  90.0

Other liabilities  - 20.4 [2], [3]  20.4

Liabilities directly associated with the assets held for sale 0.1  - 0.1

Total current liabilities 336.4 - 336.4

Total liabilities  829.6 0.8 830.4

Total equity and liabilities 1,181.7  (4.4) 1,177.3

Integrated Annual
Report 2020 171Introduction

Executive
Board report

Supervisory
Board report

Financial
statements

About our
report

41. EVENTS AFTER THE BALANCE SHEET DATE

Coronavirus pandemic

The Management Board analysed potential effects
that the coronavirus outbreak may have on disclosures,
assumptions and estimates adopted in preparation of
the Consolidated Financial Statements for the period
ended December 31, 2020.

At the time of publication of the statement, the pan-
demic did not cause any significant restrictions on the
Group’s operations, such as suspension or limitation of